

FUNDING AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

Integrity Systems Company Limited

ABN 34 134 745 038

AND

[NAME OF COUNTERPARTY]

ABN [Counterparty ABN]

Version 1.0 January 2025

Party Details

Funding Recipient

Name	[NAME OF COUNTERPARTY]
ABN	[Counterparty ABN]
Street Address	Click or tap here to enter text.
Postal Address	Click or tap here to enter text.
Name	Click or tap here to enter text.
Phone	Click or tap here to enter text.
Email	Click or tap here to enter text.
Administration Contact:	
Name	Click or tap here to enter text.
Phone	Click or tap here to enter text.
Email	Click or tap here to enter text.
Authorised Person (Signatory)*:	
Name	Click or tap here to enter text.
Mobile	Click or tap here to enter text.
Email	Click or tap here to enter text.
<p><i>*ISC will input this information into the third party platform Adobe Sign to enable electronic signing of contracts with ISC. Please see Adobe's and ISC's privacy policy (for Adobe found at https://www.adobe.com/au/privacy/policies-business/esign.html and for ISC found at www.mla.com.au/general/privacy/ for more details on how they each handle personal information).</i></p>	

ISC

Name	INTEGRITY SYSTEMS COMPANY LIMITED
ABN	34 134 745 038
Street Address	Level 1, 40 Mount Street North Sydney NSW 2060
Postal Address	PO Box 1961 North Sydney NSW 2059
Technical Details:	
Name	Click or tap here to enter text.
Phone	Click or tap here to enter text.
E-mail	Click or tap here to enter text.
Administration Contact:	
Name	Click or tap here to enter text.
Phone	Click or tap here to enter text.
E-mail	Click or tap here to enter text.

SIGNED AS AN AGREEMENT

Signed for and on behalf of
Integrity Systems Company Limited
by its authorised representative:

.....

Jo Quigley
Chief Executive Officer

Signed for and on behalf of
[insert company name]
by its authorised representative:

.....
Signature of Authorised Person

.....
Name of Authorised Person

.....
Office Held

PARTIES

INTEGRITY SYSTEMS COMPANY LIMITED ABN 34 134 745 038 of Level 1, 40 Mount Street, North Sydney, New South Wales (ISC)

[[NAME OF COUNTERPARTY]] ABN [Counterparty ABN] of [Address] (**Funding Recipient**)

Background

- (a) The Commonwealth of Australia represented by the Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry has provided the Grant (defined below) to ISC to support the transition to Australia's new livestock traceability database, National Livestock Identification System database and its supporting systems ("**NLIS Database**").
- (b) ISC is the owner and operator of the NLIS Database.
- (c) ISC agrees to provide the Funds to the Funding Recipient for the Project in relation to the transition to the new NLIS Database, and the Funding Recipient accepts those Funds on the terms set out in this Agreement.

Agreement

1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 Definitions

The following words have these meanings in this Agreement. All other capitalised terms have the meaning set out in the Details:

Commencement Date has the meaning given to that term in clause 10.1;

Commonwealth means the Commonwealth of Australia.

Commonwealth Material means any Material:

- (a) provided by the Commonwealth to ISC in relation to the Grant; or
- (b) derived at any time from that Material, including any Material provided to ISC where such is required to perform an activity in relation to the Grant.

Confidential Information means all trade secrets and know-how, financial information and other commercially valuable and sensitive information of whatever description and in whatever form, and any other materials and information which a party regards as confidential, provided under and in relation to this Agreement;

Contributions are as set out in the table in the Schedule;

Fraud means dishonestly obtaining a benefit, or causing a loss, by deception or other means, and includes alleged, attempted, suspected or detected fraud.

Funds means the pass-through funds ISC will contribute to the Project, allocated in accordance with the Milestones;

Funding Recipient Funds means the funds the Funding Recipient will contribute to the Project in accordance with the Contributions;

Grant means the grant of pass-through funding given by the Commonwealth represented by the Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry to ISC dated 27 June 2024 to support the transition to the new National Livestock Identification System database and its supporting systems.

GST Act means *A New Tax System* (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999;

Illegal or Corrupt Practice means directly or indirectly:

- (c) making or causing to be made, any offer, gift, payment, consideration or benefit of any kind to any party; or
- (d) receiving or seeking to receive, any offer, gift, payment consideration or benefit of any kind from any party, as an inducement or reward in relation to the performance of the Project which would or could be construed as an illegal or corrupt practice.

Material includes documents, equipment, software (including source code and object code versions), goods, information and data stored by any means including all copies and extracts of them.

Milestones are as set out in the table in the Schedule;

Personal Information has the same meaning given to it as in the *Privacy Act 1988* (Cth).

Project means the project relating to the transition to the new NLIS Database described in the Schedule;

System Access Agreement means the agreement between ISC and the Funding Recipient entered into on or around the time of this Agreement;



Term has the meaning given to that term in clause 10.1.

2 Funding of the Project

2.1 The Funding Recipient acknowledges that the Funds are funded in whole by the Grant.

3 Grant of funding and accountability

Funding

3.1 ISC agrees to provide the Funds to the Funding Recipient in accordance with the Milestones for the sole purpose of carrying out the Project.

3.2 The Funding Recipient agrees to provide the Funding Recipient Funds to the Project for the sole purpose of carrying out the Project.

3.3 Accountability

(a) The Funding Recipient must ensure that the Funds and the Funding Recipient Funds are only used for the purpose of performing the Project.

(b) The Funding Recipient must not use any or all of the Funds, without ISC's prior written approval, to:

- (i) provide security for any purpose;
- (ii) make a loan or gift for any purpose;
- (iii) make payments that are inconsistent with the Project; or
- (iv) reimburse expenses that the Funding Recipient incurred prior to the Commencement Date.

3.4 Conduct of the Project

The Funding Recipient must enter into the NLIS System Access Agreement and conduct the Project:

- (a) in accordance with this Agreement, the NLIS System Access Agreement and the details set out in Schedule 1;
- (b) in accordance with the Milestones; and
- (c) in accordance with generally accepted professional, scientific and ethical principles and standards.

4 Fraud

4.1 The Funding Recipient must ensure its personnel and suppliers do not engage in any Fraud in relation to the Project.

4.2 If the Funding Recipient becomes aware of:

- (a) any Fraud in relation to the Project; or
- (b) any other Fraud that has had or may have an effect on the Project;

then it must within 5 business days report the matter to ISC and all appropriate law enforcement and regulatory agencies.

4.3 The Funding Recipient must, at its own cost, investigate any Fraud referred to in clause 4.2 in accordance with the Australian Government Investigations Standards available at www.ag.gov.au.

4.4 The Commonwealth may, at its discretion, investigate any Fraud in relation to the Project. The Funding Recipient agrees to co-operate and provide all reasonable assistance at its own cost with any such investigation.

4.5 This clause 4 survives the termination or expiry of the Agreement.

5 Anti-corruption

5.1 The Funding Recipient warrants that the Funding Recipient, its officers, employees, contractors, agents and any other individuals or entity involved in the Project have not, engaged in an Illegal or Corrupt Practice.

5.2 The Funding Recipient agrees not to, and to take all reasonable steps to ensure that its officers, employees, contractors, agents and any other individual or entity involved in the Project do not:

- (a) Engage in an Illegal or Corrupt Practice; or
- (b) Engage in any practice that could constitute the offence of bringing a foreign public official contained in section 70.2 of the Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth).

5.3 The Funding Recipient agrees to inform ISC not later than 5 days if the Funding Recipient becomes aware of any activity described in clause 5.2 in relation to the Project.

6 Payments

6.1 Funds

(a) Subject to the delivery of the relevant Milestone, ISC agrees to pay the Funds to the Funding Recipient in accordance with the Schedule.

(b) The Funding Recipient must submit a tax invoice (where applicable, include as a separate item the GST payable in



the tax invoice), addressed to ISC's accounts payable, within 30 days after the completion of the relevant Milestone.

- (c) If, at the end of the Project there remains an amount of the Funds that have not been acquitted or spent by the Funding Recipient in accordance with the terms of this agreement (**Unspent Funds**), then the Funding Recipient must refund the Unspent Funds to ISC within 14 days of the completion date of the Project.

6.2 GST

- (a) Unless otherwise indicated, amounts stated in this Agreement do not include GST.
- (b) In relation to any GST payable for a taxable supply by a party under this Agreement, the recipient of the supply must pay the GST subject to the supplier providing a tax invoice.
- (c) Terms used in this clause 6.2 which are defined in the GST Act have the same meaning as in the GST Act.

7 Reporting

7.1 The Funding Recipient must:

- (a) keep ISC informed about the progress of the Project;
- (b) provide ISC with copies of reports and information in accordance with the Milestones;
- (c) as reasonably requested by ISC, provide ISC with a financial report detailing how the Funds and the funds contributed by the Funding Recipient have been used for the Project; and
- (d) provide any other information about the Project as ISC may reasonably require.

7.2 The Funding Recipient acknowledges that ISC may be requested to provide information or material to the Commonwealth in accordance with its obligations in relation to the Grant.

7.3 Where the Commonwealth requires additional information or material from ISC, and the Funding Recipient is in possession of such information or material, the Funding Recipient must promptly (and in any event within any timeframes specified by ISC or the Commonwealth) provide ISC or the

Commonwealth with that information or material.

- 7.4 The Funding Recipient acknowledges and understands that information it provides to ISC may be provided to the Commonwealth for the purposes of the Grant, and that the giving of false or misleading information to the Commonwealth is a serious offence under the *Criminal Code Act 1995* (Cth).

8 Compliance with Commonwealth policies

- 8.1 The Funding Recipient acknowledges that, in relation to the Grant, ISC is obligated to comply with any of the Commonwealth's policies as notified, referred or made available by the Commonwealth to ISC (including by reference to an internet site).
- 8.2 The Funding Recipient agrees to carry out the Project in compliance with any such Commonwealth policies as described in the above clause 8.1, as notified to it by ISC.

9 Confidentiality

- 9.1 Notwithstanding clause 9.2, each party must only use the Confidential Information of the other party for the purpose of complying with or exercising its rights and obligations under this Agreement.
- 9.2 The Funding Recipient acknowledges and agrees that, in connection with the Grant, ISC may disclose the Funding Recipient's Confidential Information to the Commonwealth where:
 - (a) ISC is providing Confidential Information which relates to the Grant or an activity in relation to the Grant to the Commonwealth, for the Commonwealth to use in accordance with Commonwealth accountability and reporting requirements;
 - (b) ISC is disclosing the Confidential Information to the Commonwealth, for the purpose of the Commonwealth disclosing the Confidential Information to a Minister of the Australian Government, a House or Committee of the Commonwealth Parliament; or
 - (c) ISC is disclosing the Confidential Information to the Commonwealth for the purpose of the Commonwealth disclosing the Confidential Information to its personnel or another Commonwealth agency where this

serves the Commonwealth's legitimate interests.

Project by ISC in a manner acceptable to ISC.

9.3 Each party must during and after the term of this Agreement:

- (a) keep the Confidential Information of the other party confidential; and
- (b) use the Confidential Information of the other party only as contemplated by this Agreement.

9.4 Exceptions

The obligations of a party under clause 9.2 do not apply to any Confidential Information which a party can demonstrate:

- (a) was in the party's possession at the time of disclosure to the party and was not acquired in breach of or under an obligation of confidence;
- (b) is in the public domain other than as a result of breach of this Agreement;
- (c) was acquired from a third party, provided that it was not acquired by the third party unlawfully or in breach of or under an obligation of confidence; or
- (d) is required to be disclosed by law, regulation or in response to a request from Parliament or parliamentary inquiry, provided that a party must immediately notify the owner of the Confidential Information of the requirement, take all reasonable steps to lawfully resist or narrow the requirement for disclosure of Confidential Information and provide assistance as reasonably requested by the owner of the Confidential Information.

9.5 Publications

- (a) The Funding Recipient agrees not to make any public announcement, including by social media, in connection with the Project or an activity in relation to the Grant without ISC's prior written approval, which may be dependent on ISC obtaining the Commonwealth's approval.
- (b) If ISC grants consent pursuant to clause 9.5(a), the Funding Recipient must ensure that any publication or dissemination related to the Project is provided to ISC and acknowledges the contribution to and support of the

10 Term and termination

10.1 General

This Agreement commences on the date of this Agreement (**Commencement Date**) and continues until the Project is completed, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of this Agreement (**Term**).

10.2 Default

If a party (**Defaulting Party**) fails within 14 days after receipt of notice from the other party to remedy any breach of a provision of this Agreement, the other party may, by written notice to the Defaulting Party, terminate this Agreement.

10.3 Effect of Termination

On expiry or earlier termination of this Agreement:

- (a) the Funding Recipient must provide ISC a written report on the Project up to the date of termination; and
- (b) any accrued rights or obligations to which either of the parties to this Agreement may be entitled or be subject before such termination or expiry shall remain in full force and effect and termination or expiry shall not affect or prejudice any right to damages or other remedy which a party may have under this Agreement which existed at or before the date of termination or expiry.

10.4 Expiry or termination of this Agreement does not affect the provisions relating to, Confidentiality (clause 9), Effect of Termination (clause 10.3) and Dispute Resolution (clause 17).

11 Step-in rights

11.1 The Funding Recipient acknowledges that, in relation to the Grant, the Commonwealth may issue to ISC a step-in notice, under which ISC will cease being responsible for the performance of activities under the Grant, and the Commonwealth may take any step to manage such activities.

11.2 Where the Commonwealth exercises its step-in rights in relation to the Project, the Funding Recipient agrees to provide all reasonable assistance and comply with any direction of the Commonwealth (whether communicated by the Commonwealth or ISC) to enable the Commonwealth to manage the Project.



12 Grant Administrator

- 12.1 The Funding Recipient acknowledges that, in relation to the Grant, the Commonwealth may appoint an administrator to oversee the performance of activities in relation to the Grant and the management of the Grant (**Grant Administrator**).
- 12.2 Where the Commonwealth has appointed a Grant Administrator, to the extent the appointment relates to the Project, the Funding Recipient agrees to:
- (a) consider, in a timely manner and in good faith, all advice given to the Funding Recipient by a Grant Administrator;
 - (b) co-operate actively, fully and in good faith with, and provide all assistance, material and facilities reasonably required by a Grant Administrator; and
 - (c) comply with all directions given by a Grant Administrator relating to the Project.

13 Management Advisor

- 13.1 The Funding Recipient acknowledges that, in relation to the Grant, the Commonwealth may appoint an adviser to perform functions as determined by the Commonwealth (**Management Advisor**), which may include:
- (a) advising ISC on:
 - (i) ISC's operations;
 - (ii) the management of the activities undertaken in relation to the Grant;
 - (iii) the management of ISC's personnel;
 - (b) with ISC's consent, assisting ISC with matters in relation to the Grant;
 - (c) cooperating with any Grant Administrator appointed in respect of ISC and the Grant; and
 - (d) providing any other advice to ISC that the Commonwealth requires.
- 13.2 Where the Commonwealth has appointed a Management Advisor, to the extent the appointment relates to the Project, the Funding Recipient agrees to cooperate with a Management Advisor and comply with any

directions and recommendations given by the Management Adviser in relation to the Project.

14 Transition

- 14.1 If the Commonwealth reduces the scope of the activities to be undertaken in relation to the Grant, or terminates the Grant, the Funding Recipient agrees to cooperate and give assistance as directed by ISC to enable the transition of some or all of the Services to the Commonwealth or a third party nominated by the Commonwealth (**Successor**).
- 14.2 The assistance to be provided under clause 14.1 may include, among other things:
- (a) making available to ISC, the Commonwealth or any Successor information relevant to the Project;
 - (b) allowing representatives of ISC, the Commonwealth or any Successor to observe the performance of the Project;
 - (c) providing a briefing to ISC, the Commonwealth or any Successor personnel on the Project;
 - (d) preparing and executing any agreement or other documentation reasonably necessary or appropriate to facilitate any of the matters referred to above; and
 - (e) any other matter which relates to the Grant, to the extent such matter relates to the Project.

15 Privacy

- 15.1 Each party must:
- (a) comply with the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) and all other applicable privacy laws as may be in force from time to time which regulate the collection, storage, use and disclosure of information, including the Australian Privacy Principles;
 - (b) not disclose any Personal Information under or in connection with the agreement to any entities located outside of Australia without the other party's prior written consent; and
 - (c) ensure that all of its subcontractors or agents comply with this clause 15.
- 15.2 In addition to clause 15.1 of the Agreement, when dealing with Personal Information in carrying out the Project, the Funding Recipient agrees not to do anything, and to ensure its



subcontractors or personnel do not do anything, which, if done by the Commonwealth, would be a breach of an Australian Privacy Principle.

- 15.3 The Funding Recipient agrees to immediately notify ISC if it becomes aware of an actual or possible breach of clause 15.2 by the Funding Recipient or any of its subcontractors or personnel.

16 Record keeping

- 16.1 The Funding Recipient agrees to keep financial accounts and other records that:
- (a) detail and document the conduct and management of the Project; and
 - (b) enable all receipts and payments related to the Project to be identified and reported.

- 16.2 The Funding Recipient agrees to keep the records for five years after the completion date of the Agreement or such other time advised by ISC by written notice and provide copies of the records to ISC upon request, which may then be provided to the Commonwealth in relation to the Grant.

17 Dispute resolution

- 17.1 Prior to commencing proceedings for a dispute arising out of or in connection with this Agreement (**Dispute**) senior executives of both parties must meet to attempt to resolve the Dispute through good faith negotiation for at least 30 days.
- 17.2 If the parties are unable to resolve the Dispute under clause 17.1, the parties must:
- (a) refer the Dispute to mediation in accordance with the then current Resolution Institute Mediation Rules; and
 - (b) pay the fees of the mediator in equal proportion.
- 17.3 If the parties are unable to resolve the Dispute under clause 17.2, any party may, after giving written notice to other party, commence legal proceedings.
- 17.4 This clause 17 does not apply if either party commences legal proceedings for urgent interlocutory relief.

18 Indemnities

- 18.1 The Funding Recipient acknowledges that ISC is required to indemnify the Commonwealth, its officers, employees and contractors against any

claim, loss or damage arising in connection with activities undertaken as part of the Grant.

- 18.2 The Funding Recipient indemnifies ISC for any amounts which ISC is liable to pay to the Commonwealth under the indemnity referred to in clause 18.1 to the extent the liability to pay arose as a result of direct acts or omissions of the Funding Recipient in connection with the Project.

- 18.3 The Funding Recipient's obligation to indemnify ISC under clause 18.2 will reduce proportionally to the extent any act or omission involving fault on the part of ISC contributed to the claim, loss or damage.

19 Limitation of Liability

To the maximum extent permitted by law, ISC's aggregate liability to the Funding Recipient in connection with the subject matter of this Agreement for any loss or damage suffered or incurred by the Funding Recipient, however caused (including due to negligence, breach of contract or in equity), is limited to the Funds contributed by ISC under this Agreement.

20 Notices

- (a) A notice under this Agreement must be in writing and may be given to the addressee by:
 - (i) delivering it to the address of the addressee;
 - (ii) sending it by pre-paid registered post to the address of the addressee; or
 - (iii) sending it by electronic mail to the last notified email address of the addressee,specified in the Party Details.
- (b) A notice will be deemed to have been received:
 - (i) if delivered in person, on receipt;
 - (ii) if send by pre-paid post, three (3) business days after the notice is sent; or
 - (iii) if send by electronic mail, within 4 hours of being sent, unless the sender receives notification that the electronic mail has not been delivered.

21 General

21.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This Agreement is governed by and must be construed in accordance with the laws of New South Wales.
- (b) Each party:
 - (i) irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales; and
 - (ii) waives any right to object to proceedings being brought in those courts for any reason.

21.2 Waiver

A waiver by a party of any provision or breach by the other party of this Agreement cannot be construed as a waiver of any other provision or breach.

21.3 Entire agreement

This Agreement embodies the entire understanding and agreement between the parties as to its subject matter.

All previous negotiations, understandings, representations, warranties, memoranda or commitments in relation to, or in any way affecting, the subject matter of this Agreement are merged in and superseded by this Agreement.

21.4 Relationship

Nothing in this Agreement constitutes a party as a partner, joint venturer or employee of the other party or creates any partnership, joint venture or employment relationship.

21.5 Variation

No variation to this Agreement is valid unless it is set out in writing signed by both parties.

21.6 Severance

Any provision of this Agreement that is illegal, void or unenforceable will be severed without affecting the other provisions.

21.7 Counterparts

This Agreement may consist of a number of copies, each signed by one or more parties to it. If so, the signed copies are treated as making up a single document and the date on which the last counterpart is executed is the date of this Agreement.

21.8 Assignment

A party may only assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement with the prior written consent of the other party.

21.9 Electronic execution

Each party agrees that:

- (a) either party may execute this Agreement by applying the signatures of their respective authorised representative to any counterpart electronically; and
- (b) neither party will challenge the validity or enforceability of this Agreement on the basis that the signature of the other party's authorised representatives were applied electronically.

21.10 Further assurance

Each party must promptly sign all documents and do all things that the other party from time to time reasonably requests to effect, perfect or complete this Agreement and all transactions incidental to it.

Schedule

Project Details

Project No.	Click or tap here to enter text.		
Project Title	Click or tap here to enter text.		
Start date	Click or tap to enter a date.	Completion date	Click or tap to enter a date.

Purpose and description

Integrity Systems Company (ISC) owns and operates the National Livestock Identification System (NLIS) database – and its supporting systems. The NLIS database is a vital asset for the red meat industry and the state and federal governments of Australia. As a key enabler of red meat traceability, biosecurity and market access, investment in the NLIS database is crucial for our industry to respond to biosecurity risks and market access demands, of both today and into the future.

ISC was awarded \$22.5 million from the Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry (Commonwealth) to enhance the NLIS database and its supporting systems. This includes building a modernised NLIS platform that provides an enhanced user experience, seamless interoperability, and a flexible and scalable design, to support and enhance livestock traceability now and into the future.

The NLIS has several linkages to state and territory regulatory systems (known as mirrors) and industry third-party systems, which offer automated reporting coupled with livestock monitoring and management tools. Uplifting the NLIS database will break the feed between the NLIS and these systems, which will require enhancement, improvement or a complete rebuild to integrate with the uplifted database.

An NLIS Integrator is a developer of software that consumes NLIS Application Programming Interface (APIs) and provide software solutions for interaction with NLIS across the red meat supply chain, ranging from on-farm management, tag manufacturers, saleyard, feedlots, processors and State Department of Agriculture (SDA). As part of the NLIS database uplift project, it is expected that all existing NLIS Integrators will be required to transition to the new database to ensure continuity for regulatory NLIS functions is maintained, as the old NLIS API will become obsolete.

The Commonwealth approved an additional grant of \$3.9 million (excl. GST) to support industry and government integrators' transition to the uplifted NLIS Database. ISC manages the grant and is responsible for passing through the funding to eligible Integrators via an approved funding distribution model. The funds allocated to the Integrator from ISC will be used to offset some of the development costs associated with the transition. It is not expected that the funds will cover the full costs of development work.

This project aims to provide the pass-through funding to current NLIS integrators while ensuring the software development required to connect and leverage the NLIS uplift APIs is completed effectively. All Integrators are responsible for communications, training and technical support of their customers/clients.

Objectives of the Project

The objective of this project is for third party NLIS Integrator to:

- Review NLIS Uplift API documentation to understand Uplift integration requirements
- With feedback from at least one customer, design, develop and deploy updates to their current system that integrate with the sandbox NLIS Uplift API
- Demonstrate the technical changes to ISC
- Detail the experience of transition to the uplifted NLIS API within the project deliverable document
- Provide a financial statement at the end of the project

Milestones

The parties agree to the following Milestones. ISC will pay the Funds when the Milestones are achieved as set out below:

Milestone		Due Date	Funds
1	Integrator to access API documentation via developer portal. ISC will provide API documentation/sign in details for KONG (development portal)	Upon contract execution	ISC: \$ 0.00 (20% of funds allocated to Integrator)
2	<p>Demonstration of technical changes to ISC Integration Analyst or ISC Project Manager involving at least one customer.</p> <p>Provide a financial statement to detail how funds allocated have been spent and the total project costs at the completion of the project. The financial statement will provide evidence of the Integrator 20% contribution to the project.</p> <p>Sign the NLIS API System Access Agreement to gain access to the production environment</p> <p>Final reporting - Provide details of transition experience in the NLIS Database Uplift Transition Support project deliverable document.</p> <p>All relevant documents will be provided to the Integrator by the ISC Project Manager.</p>	01-Feb-2026	ISC: \$ 0.00 (80% of funds allocated to Integrators)

Contributions

The Funding Recipient agrees to contribute up to 20% of the value of the funding allocated to them. ISC will review this at the end of the project and upon delivery of the Financial Statement as part of the final milestone.

Payment	Amount
ISC (pass-through funding from commonwealth)	0.00
Funding Recipient (Integrator)	0.00
Total Contribution	0.00

Budget

Project Budget	
Professional Fees	0.00